CITY OF EDGEWATER

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-02 SERIES OF 2023

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN JEFFERSON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH, JEFFERSON COUNTY, THE CITY OF EDGEWATER AND THE CITIES OF ARVADA, LAKEWOOD, WHEATRIDGE, GOLDEN AND WESTMINSTER CONCERNING WITHDRAWAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES.

- **WHEREAS,** Part 2 of Article 1 of Title 29, C.R.S. permits and encourages governments to make the most efficient and effective use of their powers and responsibilities by cooperating and contracting with other governments; and
- **WHEREAS,** each participating Local Government Member, as defined in the attached Intergovernmental Agreement, independently possesses the power and authority to ensure the health, safety and welfare of its residents; and
- **WHEREAS,** in 2018, the Local Government Members entered into an agreement (the "Previous IGA") to engage the Jefferson Center for Mental Health to provide withdrawal management services; and
- **WHEREAS**, the parties desire to terminate the previous IGA and replace it with the intergovernmental agreement attached hereto in order to broaden the scope of mental health service provided by Jefferson Center to the Local Government Members; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Local Government Members have decided it would be in the best interest of their residents for the intoxication and withdrawal management services to continue into the foreseeable future in accordance with the terms of the attached Intergovernmental Agreement; and
- **WHEREAS**, the parties to the intergovernmental agreement agree that each Local Government Member should contribute to funding the intoxication and withdrawal management services on an ongoing basis in accordance with the terms of the agreement, and
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EDGEWATER THAT:
- <u>Section 1</u>. The intergovernmental agreement attached hereto and titled AGREEMENT CONCERNING WITHDRAWAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES by and between the Jefferson Center for Mental Health, Jefferson County, the City of Arvada, the City of Edgewater, the City of Golden, the City of Lakewood, the City of Wheat Ridge, and the City of Westminster is hereby approved.

Section 2.	The Mayor	and the	City Clerk	are hereby	authorized t	o execute	the
intergovernmental	agreement	on behal	f of the City	y.			

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED this 7th day of February, 2023.

	John Beltrone
ATTEST:	John Beltrone, Mayor
<u>L Pedroza</u> Lenore Pedroza, CMC City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
<u>Thad Renaud</u> Thad Renaud, City Attorney	